



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
FIRST APPEAL NO.613 OF 2019

Saraswati Subhashchandra Chauhan & Ors. ...Appellants

**Versus**

Union of India,  
Through the General Manager,  
Central Railway, CSMT, Mumbai ...Respondent

---

Mr. Mohan Rao for the Appellants.

---

CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.

DATE : 27 JANUARY 2026

**P.C.:**

1. Admit.
2. Issue notice to the respondent. In addition to the Court notice, private service by all permissible modes is allowed. Affidavit of service to be filed.
3. Record and proceedings be called.
4. Private paper-book/compilation of documents to be filed and served on the respondent within four weeks from today.
5. Liberty to the appellants to move this matter for final hearing after the appeal private paper-book is filed.

[ JITENDRA JAIN, J. ]